
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Universal Services Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday 18th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 - REVENUE SAVINGS 

PROPOSALS  (Pages 7 - 188) 
 
 To pre-scrutinise a report going to the Executive Lead Member for 

Universal Services on the Savings Programme to 2025. 
  

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 189 - 192) 
 
 To review the current work programme for the Universal Services Select 

Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Universal Services Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday 31st July, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
 

* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Drew 
  Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
 

* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
*  Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
  Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
   
 

 Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Executive Lead Member for Universal Services 
Executive Member for Countryside and Regulatory Services 

  
10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Barry Dunning and Kim Taylor. 
Councillor Alex Crawford attended as a deputy for Kim Taylor. 
  

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

12.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

13.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Select Committee received a deputation from Pamela Charlwood, Chairman 
of the Titchfield Haven Community Hub who spoke against the proposals being 
put forward to the Executive Member and requested a deferral to the decision. 
Local County Councillor Pal Hayre also attended and shared her concerns with 
the Committee over the recommendations. 
  

14.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements, but the Chairman thanked the Committee 
for attending the meeting at short notice. 
  

15.   TITCHFIELD HAVEN NATIONAL NATURE RESERVE FUTURE 
MANAGEMENT AND HAVEN HOUSE  
 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report going to the Executive Member 
for Countryside and Regulatory Services (item 6 in the minute book) on the 
Titchfield Haven Nature Reserve management and Haven House. 
  
The report and proposals were summarised by the Assistant Director and it was 
confirmed that there were exempt appendices detailing the financial and 
commercial elements of the proposals, which Members of the Committee had 
seen. 
 
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 
  

         Officers had been in regular contact with the Titchfield Haven Community 
Hub (THCH) throughout the moratorium period and assisted with the 
setting up of the hub and THCH’s grant application to the Community 
Ownership Fund. 

         The criteria had been clearly stated from the start of the moratorium 
along with expectations and the cut-off date for applications. 

         The Reserve was suffering following a delay in investment due to the 
moratorium period, which had put everything on hold. Whilst emergency 
repairs had been done, no improvements had been able to be made. 

         In response to the late funds anticipated by the THCH, officers confirmed 
that the funding was past the deadline date and pledges were different to 
having cash available. The pledge also only met one element of the 
criteria expected. It was confirmed that the proposals by THCH did not 
meet the criteria as the Reserve was not supported long-term, and it was 
vital that any proposals met both the requirements regarding Haven 
House and the nature reserve. 

         As confirmed at the previous meeting in December 2022, Haven House 
was not fit for purpose and also had accessibility issues. 

         It was anticipated that marketing Haven House would happen in mid-
September. 

         Officers welcomed providing face-to-face feedback with the THCH. 
         Leasing did not come forward as part of the proposals and therefore 

hadn’t been considered. 

Page 4



 

         Haven Cottage was currently in the process of being sold by the County 
Council and had gone to open market. 

         Whilst the moratorium had ended, if a subsequent bid was to come 
forward before Haven House had been sold then it would be dealt with. 

         Fareham Borough Council had been approached about finding additional 
income through parking for the site, but there had been no agreement. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Alex Crawford and seconded by Councillor Sarah 
Pankhurst that an additional recommendation be put forward to the Executive 
Member for Countryside and Regulatory Services. This would welcome any 
further bids from the THCH and/or Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust. In 
debating the amendment, some Members of the Select Committee felt that this 
was already possible and the recommendation was not necessary. The 
amendment was put to the vote: 
 
Favour: 6 
Against: 10 
 
The amendment was not carried. 
 
During general debate, Members shared their sympathy for residents and the 
local community and thanked them for attending the meeting, but overall it was 
accepted that the criteria had not been met and it was important the process 
proceeded to help and protect the Reserve in the longer term. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Universal Services Select Committee supported the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Member for Countryside and Regulatory Services in 
paragraphs 3. – 7. of the attached report. 
  

16.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The meeting did not go into exempt session and it was therefore not required to 
formally exclude the press and public. 
  

17.   TITCHFIELD HAVEN NATIONAL NATURE RESERVE FUTURE 
MANAGEMENT AND HAVEN HOUSE - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 
This item was considered along with item 6 on the agenda, but was not directly 
referenced and therefore there was no need to go into exempt session. 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Universal Services Select Committee 

Date: 18 September 2023 

Title: Savings Programme to 2025 - Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Patrick Blogg 

Tel:     Email: Patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Universal Services Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the detailed 

savings proposals for Universal Services that have been developed as part of 
the Savings Programme to 2025 (SP25) Programme(see report attached due 
to be considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for 
Universal Services at 2.00pm on 18 September 2023).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Universal Services Select Committee: 

Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member 
for Universal Services in paragraph 2 of the attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for 
Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Executive Lead Member for Universal Services 

Date: 18 September 2023 

Title: Savings Programme to 2025 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Universal Services and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact name: Patrick Blogg 

Tel:    03707 796865 Email: Patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Universal Services that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2025 
(SP2025) Programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report outlines the detailed savings proposals for Universal Services 
that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2025 (SP2025) 
Programme.  The report al
[...]
how transformation and business support activity is defined and delivered 

Page 11



 
 

• how senior management structures, roles and responsibilities align 
between directorates 

• how the Council provides core enabling services such as Finance, IT and 
HR; ensuring these are delivered from the centre of the organisation 

13. As well as delivering operational benefits for the Council, these reviews are 
expected to help reduce costs through removing duplication, enabling more 
effective prioritisation of resources and improving retention of specialist 
skillsets. Whilst the financial benefits are expected to supplement the £90.4m 
savings identified by individual directorates, they will not be sufficient to meet 
the remaining budget gap to 2025/26. 

14. As we seek to establish a long-term sustainable funding solution through on-
going lobbying and discussions with central government, our options to meet 
the predicted annual budget shortfall (of at least £132m) by 2025 are limited. 
It is considered that there will be very few ways in which the County Council 
can continue to meet the legal duty to balance the budget without any impact 
on the residents of Hampshire. To help understand how people could be 
affected by the proposals being considered, the County Council undertook an 
open public consultation ‘Making the most of your money’, which ran for six 
weeks between 12 June and 23 July.  The consultation was widely promoted 
to residents and stakeholders, and asked for views on a range of high-level 
options that could help to address the shortfall, so that the County Council 
could take residents’ needs in to account when considering the way forward.  

15. The consultation provided an overview of the anticipated budget gap by 2025 
and explained the range of options likely to be needed to enable the County 
Council to continue to deliver statutory service obligations.  

16. The consultation feedback confirmed that a number of approaches are likely 

[...]
in government funding for the 
maintenance of local roads, the reduction in maintenance spend will result in 
the road network becoming more fragile and less resilient to the impacts of 
winter weather, climate change and traffic, leading to an accelerated 
deterioration in the overall health of the highway asset. Initiatives will be 
investigated to try to mitigate these impacts, including revised operational 
working practices and the use of smart, innovative technology.  

30. Further savings are proposed through budget reductions (£1.0m) for winter 
maintenance, by reviewing the current service provision against statutory 
requirements. This will include reviewing and updating the road networks 
currently treated with precautionary salting in advance of freezing conditions, 
the road networks treated during freezing conditions and other treatment 
routes, e.g. community routes. Work would be undertaken with the County 
Council’s service provider to identify further business efficiencies and new 
innovations to reduce the cost of providing this service. 

31. The proposals include up to £1.1m of savings from the review of the School 
Crossing Patrols (SCP) service. This proposal includes undertaking 
assessments of each SCP controlled site to determine whether alternative 
safe measures could be put in place which would enable the SCP provision to 
be safely withdrawn. The resulting measures may include the delivery of local 
highway measures to improve facilities for pedestrians to safely cross roads, 
or the determination of new safer routes to school. The assessments may 

Page 15



 
 

also identify existing routes where an SCP is no longer required as the route 
is already safe; or routes that cannot be made safe and will therefore continue 
to require an HCC-funded SCP for the time being. Where the HCC-funded 
SCP provision is withdrawn through this process, schools and other bodies 
will be able to pay for SCP provision at full cost through a service lev
[...]
olicies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate 
change targets of being carbon neutral and resilient to the impacts of a 2℃ 
temperature rise by 2050. This process ensures that climate change 
considerations are built into everything the Authority does. 

Page 20



 
 

62. Given that this report deals with savings proposals it is difficult to assess any 
specific climate change impacts at this stage, but assessments will be 
undertaken for individual proposals, if appropriate as part of the 
implementation process. 

Consultation, Decision Making and Equality Impact Assessments 

63. As part of its prudent financial strategy, the County Council has been planning 
since March 2022 how it might tackle the anticipated deficit in its budget by 
2025/26.  As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), which was 
last approved by the County Council in September 2022 and updated as part 
of the budget setting process for 2023/24, initial assumptions have been 
made about inflation, pressures, council tax levels and the use of reserves.  
Total anticipated savings of £132m are required and directorates were tasked 
with reviewing all possible opportunities to contribute to bridging this gap. 

64. The County Council undertook an open public consultation ‘Making the most 
of your money’ which ran for six weeks from 12 June to 23 July 2023. The 
consultation was promoted to residents and stakeholders, and asked for 
views on a range of high-level options that could help to address the shortfall, 
so that the County Council could take residents’ needs into account when 
considering the way forward.  

65. The consultation explained that given the considerable size of the budget gap 
by 2025, it was likely a combination of the potential options being considered 
would be needed, given the limited ability the County Council has to generate 
income and the need to continue to deliver statutory service obligations. For 
example, the supporting Inf
[...]
t is delivered 
should cancel out any impacts, and these would not be felt by any particular group, protected or otherwise. 
 

 

 

P
age 187



 

P
age 188



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Universal Services Select Committee 

Date: 18 September 2023 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Katy Sherwood, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:    01962 847347 Email: katy.sherwood@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  
1.1. The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be 

considered by this Select Committee and discuss any other items that may 
need to be added.  

2. Recommendation 
 
That the Universal Services Select Committee discuss and agree potential 
items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the 
Chairman of the Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the 
Director of Universal Services. 
 

 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 7



Integral Appendix A 
 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

Page 190



Integral Appendix B 
 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 
 
1. Equality Duty 

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) 
to have due rega
[...]
 forward plan of topics under consideration by the Select Committee, therefore 
this section is not applicable to this report. The Committee will consider climate 
change when approaching topics that impact upon our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption.

Page 191



 
WORK PROGRAMME – UNIVERSAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 

(Red = changes/additions since last meeting) 
 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

27
 N

ov
em

be
r 

20
23

 

15
 J

an
ua

ry
 

20
23

 

Pre-Scrutiny 20mph Speed Limit Policy Returning after further work by 
officers 

Research done by the 
ETE/UST&E Task and Finish 
Group 

  

Pre-Scrutiny Highways Delivery Strategy To pre-scrutinise decision by 
ELMUS  

  

For review Byway Open to All Traffic 
(BOAT) 5yr Strategy    

  

For review Basingstoke Canal Future 
Management   

  

 
Potential future items: 
- Waste and Collaborative working  - Verge cutting and landscape management 
- Calshot (following work by H2050)        - US Communications strategy 
- Community Funded Initiatives         - Review of Project Integra Governance 
- Parish management          - School crossings                      - 
- Impact of the County Deal on US        - On-street parking review 
- Carbon management (following work by H2050) 

P
age 192


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Savings Programme to 2025 - Revenue Savings Proposals
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Universal Services Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the detailed savings proposals for Universal Services that have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 (SP25) Programme(see report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services at 2.00pm on 18 September 2023).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in paragraph 2 of the attached report.
	Or:
	Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.


	Main Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for Universal Services that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2025 (SP2025) Programme.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report outlines the detailed savings proposals for Universal Services that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2025 (SP2025) Programme.  The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) that have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that was carried out over the summer and how these have impacted on the final proposals presented in this report.
	4.	The Executive Member is requested to approve the detailed savings proposals for submission to Cabinet in October and then full County Council in November, recognising that there will be further public consultation for some proposals.
	Contextual Information
	5.	In February 2023, Cabinet and Council were updated on the budget gap position and the early work undertaken by the Corporate Management Team to identify the available options to balance the budget to 2025/26. The Council expects to face a budget gap of at least £132m after taking account of annual Council tax increases at the maximum permitted level of 4.99% and additional grant funding expected to be provided by the government in 2024/25.
	6.	The early publication of a govern
[...]
long-term sustainable funding solution through on-going lobbying and discussions with central government, our options to meet the predicted annual budget shortfall (of at least £132m) by 2025 are limited. It is considered that there will be very few ways in which the County Council can continue to meet the legal duty to balance the budget without any impact on the residents of Hampshire. To help understand how people could be affected by the proposals being considered, the County Council undertook an open public consultation ‘Making the most of your money’, which ran for six weeks between 12 June and 23 July.  The consultation was widely promoted to residents and stakeholders, and asked for views on a range of high-level options that could help to address the shortfall, so that the County Council could take residents’ needs in to account when considering the way forward.
	15.	The consultation provided an overview of the anticipated budget gap by 2025 and explained the range of options likely to be needed to enable the County Council to continue to deliver statutory service obligations.
	16.	The consultation feedback confirmed that a number of approaches are likely to still be needed to meet the scale of the financial challenge.  Consequently, the County Council will seek to:
		continue with its financial strategy, which includes:
		continue to lobby central government for fundamental changes to the way local government is funded, as well as a number of other ways to help address the funding gap including increasing funding for growth in social care services and for highways maintenance, and allowing new charges to be levied for some services;
		help to minimise reductions and changes to local services by raising council tax by 4.99% in line with the maximum level permitted by government without a public referendum;
		generate additional income to help sustain services;
		introduce and increase charges for some services;
		consider further the opportunities for chang
[...]
the proposals, stating concern about reductions to services and potential impacts on vulnerable groups, and the financial impact on other organisations, but recognising the budgetary pressures and the need to reduce some services. A smaller number of respondents noted that services were underfunded, and the need to lobby central government for additional funding.


	Appendix 2

	7 Work Programme
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	1.	Summary
	1.1.	The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be considered by this Select Committee and discuss any other items that may need to be added.

	2.	Recommendation  That the Universal Services Select Committee discuss and agree potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the Director of Universal Services.

	CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:
	1.	Equality Duty
	1.1.	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
		Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under the Act;
		Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
		Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	a)	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
	b)	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	c)	Encourag

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Universal Services Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday 18th September, 

2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 

 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Drew 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
   
 

   Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
  Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
   
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Nick Adams-King, 
Executive Lead Member for Universal Services and Councillor Russell Oppenheimer, 
Executive Member for Countryside and Regulatory Services 

  
18.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kim Taylor and Councillor Rupert Kyrle. 
Councillors Alex Crawford and Martin Tod attended as deputies. 
  

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

20.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

21.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 



 

22.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

23.   SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Universal Services and 
Director of Corporate Operations (item 6 in the minute book), which detailed the 
£19,279 million of savings across 16 proposals for SP25. 
The officers summarised the report confirming that £105 million had been saved 
since 2010, with the majority being saved through the highways, engineering and 
transport areas of the Directorate. It was also highlighted that the consultation 
undertaken earlier in the year had been widely promoted to residents and 
stakeholders, who had provided views on a range of high-level options that could 
help to address the shortfall, so that the County Council could take residents’ 
needs in to account when considering the way forward.  
  
During questions on the report, Members learned the following: 
  

• HWRC’s were currently separate from the budget proposals, but this 
would be looked at again going forward. Savings around the new 
Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) had been included in the previous 
savings programmes. 

• The Council would continue to wait for further funding from central 
government towards highways maintenance. 

• Paragraph 31 in the report discussed the School Crossing Patrols (SCPs) 
and officers confirmed that the £1.1 million savings was a maximum, and 
would enable there to be a full review of where these services were still 
needed. The County Council would always look to provide a safe 
provision for school travel, but this could include various options as well 
as SCPs. 

• Energy contracts were being looked at, but energy had always been 
sourced in an economic way. Energy use was being looked at in terms of 
reduction and utilising solar panels and grants. 

• The highway network would be reassessed to help prioritise roads for 
winter maintenance, as an assessment hadn’t been done since 1999 and 
there were a lot of legacy roads from old bus routes and previously 
heavily used roads that were no longer considered a priority. 

•  A pilot would take place looking at enforcement and patrol of highway 
signs in 2024, the results of which would likely go to a Member Briefing. 

  
During debate, Councillor Stephen Reid proposed recommending that the 
allocated maximum of £1.1 million savings from the review of the SCP service be 
removed from the Executive Member report. It was felt that the amount quoted 
would cause residents to fear losing a significant number of SCP’s across the 
County and this proposal was seconded by Councillor Alex Crawford. Officers 
reassured Members that the amount stated was a maximum and meant that the 
service could be reviewed to see whether better alternatives (like automated 



 

pedestrian crossings or built-out kerbs) would be more suited in some areas. 
Other Members on the Committee acknowledged the concerns around the public 
perception of the proposed savings, but agreed that overall a review would be 
beneficial and the £1.1 million was a maximum saving subject to further review. 
The Committee voted on Councillor Reid’s proposal to remove the stated £1.1 
million, but this was not supported. 
  
Councillor Nick Adams-King thanked the Committee for looking at the proposals, 
accepting that no-one wanted to have to reduce services, but it was an 
opportunity to look at how some services were provided and see whether there 
was a better alternative. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Universal Services Select Committee supported the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in paragraph 2 
of the main report. 
  

24.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members looked at the Work Programme (item 7 in the minute book), and it was 
agreed that an item would added to look at utility companies and highway works 
and how the relationship could be strengthened for efficiency on work taking 
place. 
  
Councillor Crawford proposed looking at the bus station closure in Aldershot, but 
it was confirmed that Hampshire County Council had little input and influence 
over what was happening at the present time and it was not something the 
Select Committee could scrutinise. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Universal Services Select Committee discussed and agreed potential items 
for the work programme to be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the 
Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the Director of 
Universal Services. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


